RESOLUTION NO. <u>8210</u>

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE REQUESTING EL DORADO COUNTY BUDGET ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$20,000 TO OFFSET SOME OF THE OPERATIONAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH PROVIDING A COMPREHENSIVE AQUATICS PROGRAM AT THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE AQUATICS CENTER

WHEREAS, the City of Placerville and El Dorado County continue to work together for the benefit of our community; and

WHEREAS, in the past the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors has been sympathetic to the fact that 70% of the people who attend the City of Placerville Aquatics Center reside outside the City limits; and

WHEREAS, the City of Placerville requests \$20,000 to offset some of the maintenance and operational costs associated with providing a comprehensive aquatics program during the summer months; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Placerville requests El Dorado County budget assistance in the amount of \$20,000 to offset operational cost incurred at the City of Placerville Aquatics Center.

The foregoing Resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Placerville held on June 24, 2014 by Vice-Mayor Borelli who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Patton. The motion was passed by the following vote:

Borelli, Hagen, Patton, Thomas, Wilkins

NOES: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

AYES:

Mayor Carl Hagan

Attest:

Susan Zito, MMC, City Clerk